



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 65/2024 & EX.APPL.(OS) 1919/2024, EX.APPL.(OS)

2060/2024 & EX.APPL.(OS) 2061/2024

LARSEN AND TOUBRO LIMITED

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Manu Seshadri, Mr. Siddhath
Shekhar, Mr. Sahil Manganani, Mr.
Abhijit Lal, Mr. Rishi Raj and Ms.
Aakriti Gupta, Advocates

versus

IREO VICTORY VALLEY PRIVATE
LIMITED

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Ms. Roohina
Dua, Mr. Ankit Khera and Mr.
Vinayak Thakur, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

20.12.2024

%

1. *Vide* order dated 01.10.2024, the Judgment Debtor was directed to disclose its list of assets on an affidavit in terms of Order XXI Rule 41(2) read with Form 16A, Appendix E of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 within a period of four weeks. However, the Judgment Debtor has not complied with the said order, and has instead stated that it has filed its objections, which are not on record.
2. Considering that the Judgment Debtor has not complied with the order dated 01.10.2024, necessary legal consequences must follow for the said non-compliance. However, considering that the learned counsel appearing



for the Judgment Debtor states that she is willing to comply with the order dated 01.10.2024, let the same be complied with by 24.12.2024.

3. List on 24.12.2024.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DECEMBER 20, 2024/zp

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)