



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 65/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 1919/2024 & EX.APPL.(OS) 2061/2024

LARSEN AND TOUBRO LIMITED

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Manu Seshadri, Mr. Siddharth Shekhar and Mr. Sahil Manganani, Advs.

versus

IREO VICTORY VALLEY PRIVATE LIMITED...Judgement Debtor

Through: Ms. Yashi Bajpai and Ms. Ruchi Kumar, Advs.

Ms. Akanksha Kaul, Adv. as Local Commissioner.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

18.02.2026

%

1. Ms. Akanksha Kaul, Advocate, appointed by this Court as Local Commissioner submits that no buyer has come forward for purchasing the units in question, however, the names of few property brokers were shared with her by the judgment debtor.
2. She submits that she has interacted with said property brokers and there is a possibility that they may come up with some prospective buyer(s) of the units. Accordingly, she prays for some time.
3. At request, re-notify on 29.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/aj