



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 65/2024 and EX. APPLs.(OS) 1919/2024, 2061/2024

LARSEN AND TOUBRO LIMITED

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Manu Seshadri, Mr. Siddharth
Shekhar, Mr. Sahil Manganani and
Ms. Prachi Jain, Advs.

versus

IREO VICTORY VALLEY PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Ms. Devna Soni, Ms. Yashi Bajpai
and Ms. Varsha Jain, Advs.
Ms. Akanksha Kaul, Amicus.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **29.07.2026**

EX. APPL.(OS) 1042/2026 (u/O XXI R 4 seeking directions for disclosure of assets and for further steps in execution)

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the judgment debtor.
3. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 27.10.2026.

EX.P. 65/2024

5. Learned counsel for the judgment debtor seeks some time to take instructions as to the minimum amount that would be realized if the judgment debtor were to be permitted to sell the properties forming part of



the proposal for settlement submitted by the judgment debtor, under “Option-2” thereof.

6. List on 27.10.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JULY 29, 2026/cl